preliminary fair value of assets acquired was $12.5 million, which primarily comprised $8.5 million for right-of-use assets, $2.9 million for a
charity licensing agreement, $0.5 million for inventory, $0.4 million for property and equipment, and $0.1 million of cash. The charity licensing
agreement will be amortized on a straight-line basis through the remaining useful life period which is expected to be through the end of fiscal
2024. The preliminary fair value of liabilities assumed was $7.1 million.

The acquisition-related contingent consideration arrangement with an initial fair value of $1.9 million requires us to make a future cash
payment of up to $2.7 million upon achievement of specific revenue milestones; the associated liability is classified in other liabilities in the
unaudited interim condensed consolidated balance sheets. See Note 5. Fair Value Measurements, for information related to the fair value of the
contingent consideration.

We have not presented pro forma results of operations including 2 Peaches since their results of operations are not material to our
consolidated financial results.

10

Table of Contents

Note 4. Indebtedness

Debt consisted of the following:

(in thousands) June 29, 2024 December 30, 2023

Senior Secured Notes $ 445,500  $ 495,000
Term Loan Facility 318,756  321,756

Total face value of debt 764,256  816,756
Less: current portion of long-term debt 6,000  4,500
Less: unamortized debt issuance costs and debt discount 22,663  27,663

Long-term debt, net $ 735,593  $ 784,593

On January 30, 2024, the Company entered into an amendment (the “Third Amendment”) to its Senior Secured Credit Facilities. Among
other things, the Third Amendment (i) removed the SOFR adjustment margin, (ii) reduced the margin on existing borrowings under the Term
Loan Facility from a range of 4.25% to 5.50% to a range of 2.75% to 4.00%, (iii) revised the leverage-based pricing grid applicable to borrowings
under the Term Loan Facility such that, among other things, a lower leverage ratio than was previously required is needed to obtain a 0.25%
reduction in margin, (iv) provided for a 0.25% reduction of the margin applicable to term loan borrowings if the Company achieves certain public